
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
FULL COUNCIL 

 

Thursday, 19th March, 2020, 7.30 pm - Tottenham Town Hall 
Moselle Rooms Town Hall Approach Rd, Tottenham, London N15 
4RY 
 
Members: Councillors Sheila Peacock, Dana Carlin, Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, 
Peray Ahmet, Kaushika Amin, Dawn Barnes, Dhiren Basu, Patrick Berryman, 
John Bevan, Barbara Blake, Mark Blake, Zena Brabazon, Gideon Bull, 
Vincent Carroll, Nick da Costa, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Seema Chandwani, 
Sakina Chenot, James Chiriyankandath, Pippa Connor, Eldridge Culverwell, 
Julie Davies, Mahir Demir, Paul Dennison, Isidoros Diakides, Josh Dixon, 
Erdal Dogan, Joseph Ejiofor, Scott Emery, Ruth Gordon, Makbule Gunes, 
Mike Hakata, Bob Hare, Kirsten Hearn, Justin Hinchcliffe, Emine Ibrahim, 
Sarah James, Adam Jogee, Peter Mitchell, Liz Morris, Khaled Moyeed, 
Lucia das Neves, Julia Ogiehor, Felicia Opoku, Tammy Palmer, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, 
Alessandra Rossetti, Yvonne Say, Anne Stennett, Daniel Stone, Preston Tabois, 
Elin Weston, Noah Tucker, Sarah Williams and Matt White 
 

  
 
Quorum: 15 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   



 

 
3. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE 

ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 24 OF FEBRUARY 2020  (PAGES 
1 - 8) 
 

6. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 
BEFORE THE COUNCIL   
 

7. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  (PAGES 9 - 18) 
 
Council Committee Calendar 2020/21 
 

8. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND HEAD 
OF LEGAL SERVICES   
 

9. 9TH ANNUAL CARBON REPORT (2019)  (PAGES 19 - 74) 
 

10. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 
PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM   
 

11. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  (PAGES 75 - 
192) 
 

a) Standards Committee 
b) Staffing and Remuneration Committee 

 



 

12. HARINGEY DEBATE: SUPPORTING THE WELLBEING OF CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HARINGEY   
 

13. TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
RULES OF PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10   
 
1. From Cllr Dixon to Cllr  M Blake 

How many anti-LGBT+ hate crimes have occurred in the borough in the past 

12 months and what percentage have led to the offenders being convicted? 

2. From Cllr Stennett to Cllr Ejiofor  

What conversations are you having with Leaders of the Local Government 

Association and London Councils to ensure a united approach to challenge 

the government’s current proposals for the future funding of local Councils. 

3. From Cllr Ogiehor to Cllr James 

Please can you provide an update on the progress of developing a Welcome 

Strategy for Haringey 

4. From Cllr Tabois to Cllr Chandwani 

Accessibility, mobility and inclusion are just three of the key challenges that 

the Council needs to address to make our borough a safer, friendlier and 

more accessible place for our mobility impaired residents to travel around. 

How does she feel the Council is doing? 

5. From Cllr Palmer to Cllr Ejiofor 

Does the Leader share my disappointment that the Mayor of London is 

refusing to meet with traders at Wards Corner? 

6. From Cllr Moyeed to Cllr M Blake 

 How are we ensuring that stop and search is being used effectively and fairly 

in our borough? 

 
 

14. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13   
 
 
 
Motion E 
 
Proposed by Cllr Joseph Ejiofor 
Seconded by Cllr Zena Brabazon 
 
Fair Funding  



 

Haringey, like most urban boroughs in the UK, has suffered from the past 10 
years of Tory Austerity. 

Haringey Council’s experienced a reduction to our resources of nearly 59% 
over the last decade, while shire areas have seen reductions averaging 13%. 
 
Over the same period, Haringey’s population grew by 12% (compared to just 
7% across shire areas), 33% of Haringey residents live in rela
[...]
der of the Council to write to the Mayor of London to ask 

that the Metropolitan Police, Transport for London and the other 

agencies he is responsible for refrain from using live facial recognition 

technology within Haringey’s boundaries 

5. To ask the Leader of the Council to convey the same request to the 

Chief Constable of the British Transport Police 

6. To ask regulatory committee to conduct an investigation into how the 

Council can discourage the use by private entities of live facial 

recognition in a way that adversely affects civil liberties, especially with 

regards to public spaces, hybrid public/private spaces and large events 

7. To ask the Leader of the Council to write to the Home Secretary to ask 

them to consider a nationwide moratorium on the deployment of live 

facial recognition surveillance 

 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 11 March 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING FULL COUNCIL HELD ON MONDAY, 
24TH FEBRUARY, 2020, 7.30PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sheila Peacock, Dana Carlin, Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, 
Peray Ahmet, Kaushika Amin, Dawn Barnes, Dhiren Basu, 
Patrick Berryman, John Bevan, Barbara Blake, Mark Blake, 
Zena Brabazon, Gideon Bull, Vincent Carroll, Nick da Costa, Luke Cawley-
Harrison, Seema Chandwani, Sakina Chenot, James Chiriyankandath, 
Pippa Connor, Eldridge Culverwell, Julie Davies, Paul Dennison, 
Isidoros Diakides, Josh Dixon, Erdal Dogan, Joseph Ejiofor, Scott Emery, 
Ruth Gordon, Makbule Gunes, Mike Hakata, Bob Hare, Kirsten Hearn, 
Emine Ibrahim, Sarah James, Adam Jogee, Peter Mitchell, Liz Morris, 
Khaled Moyeed, Lucia das Neves, Julia Ogiehor, Tammy Palmer, 
Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Alessandra Rossetti, Yvonne Say, Anne Stennett, 
Elin Weston, Noah Tucker, Sarah Williams and Matt White 
 
 
 
 
14. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Mayor drew attendees’ attention to the notice on the summons regarding filming 
at meetings. 
 

15. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: 
 
Opoku 
Hinchcliffe 
Demir 
Tabois 
Stone 
 

16. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
The Chief Executive advised that there was one item of late business, which could not 

be available earlier, and which would need to be dealt with at the meeting. 

Item 12 - Budget amendments - council standing order 15.8b allowed amendments to 

recommendation to be put forward by 10am on the day of the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Clerks Note: Cllr Brabazon arrived at 7.33pm 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. TO ASK MEMBERS WHETHER THEY NEED TO MAKE A DECLARATION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 106 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 
ACT 1992 IN RELATION TO UNPAID COMMUNITY CHARGE OR COUNCIL TAX 
LIABILITY WHICH IS TWO MONTHS OR MORE OUTSTANDING  
 
There were no declarations made. 
 

19. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 15 JULY 2019 &26 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Full Council minutes of the meetings held on the 15th July 2019 and 
26th November 2019. 
 

20. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE 
THE COUNCIL  
 
The Mayor provided a brief summary of the events around the borough attended by 
herself and the deputy Mayor and could provide a fuller written note to interested 
councillors after the meeting. 
 
At the beginning of the year, on Saturday January 18th both the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor attended the Annual Civic event at Muswell Hill synagogue, which many 
councillors also attended. 
 
On Sunday Janua
[...]
eration 

 
To agree the schedule of meetings for 2020/21 The schedule of meetings is 
submitted annually to the Council for approval. 
 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
That the attached schedule of meetings for 2019/20 be agreed, subject to any 
minor variations to meeting dates that may be required in the course of the 
Municipal Year 2020/21 
 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 
The early notification of the schedule of meetings for 2020/21 will allow for the 
effective planning of meetings and in turn decision making of the council. 
 
Publication of forth coming committee meeting dates will further support 
residents, stakeholders and partners participation in council decision making. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 

 
The alternative was not to publish the council schedule of meetings which 
would not be keeping with transparency and openness objectives of the council. 

 
6. Background information 
 

A local authority needs a clear decision making framework to carry out its 
business effectively and lawfully. The Local Government Act 1972 permits a 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 4  

local authority to arrange for decisions about its functions to be made by a 
committee, subcommittee or an officer of the authority or by another local 
authority. 
 
Appendix 1 sets out the committees that are expected to meet during the 
2019/20 municipal year and provides councillors, residents, and partners   of 
the dates and times of these committee meetings. 
 
 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
Having an available and agreed schedule of committee meetings for 2020/21 
will allow councillors and officers to plan, consult, and agree the required 
decisions to meet the objectives of the borough plan. 
 
 

8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 
procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 
Finance and Procurement 
 

 There are no direct financial implications. 
[...]
 least opportunity to speak. Therefore, I am committed to 

ensuring that the voices of all our community are heard and communicated 

throughout any and all actions the Council takes in addressing climate change 

and its impacts in Haringey. 

2.3. To demonstrate this, after the publication of the upcoming Haringey Climate 

Action Plan we will engage with environmental groups and work hard to talk 

with groups not usually engaged on this issue to address how the borough can 

deliver our ambition.  

2.4. 2019 was a year where we once again saw the devastating impacts of extreme 

weather conditions both in the UK and around the world – from flooding to 

forest fires, the message is clear: we must act now. Key to tackling the climate 

emergency is recognising that it is a socio-economic issue – with the most 

vulnerable feeling the most severe effects of a changing climate. 

2.5. If we fail to tackle the climate emergency, we will see it impact upon our 

resources, diverting resources from areas that desperately need it. Our public 

health system would be put under even more pressure whilst inequalities in our 

communities are exacerbated. This is why I believe it is so important for us to 

tackle climate change head on – making social, institutional, technological and 

behavioural changes to lesson the impact and create a fairer society. 

2.6. In 2020 we will publish and then adopt the boroughs Climate Change Action 

Plan. This will set out the actions and timeframe to deliver a Zero Carbon 

Borough. As a borough community we will need to come together to work 

towards its delivery. In tackling climate emissions, we can also help improve our 

poor air quality which disproportionally impacts children, elderly people and 

Page 20



 

Page 3 of 7  

Haringey’s most vulnerable communities. As this report highlights, action on 

carbon emissions can also help us create a greener, cleaner borough where 

there are spaces to walk, play and cycle freely. 

2.7. Between 2016 and 2017 we saw a 6.1% decrease in carbon emissions in 

Haringey. This puts us on track to achieve our 40:20 ambition two years ahead 

of schedule. However, we recognise more work needs to be done so that we 

can become a zero-carbon borough at the earliest possible opportunity.  

2.8. I am proud of our achievements throughout 2019, and thank all staff, 

community groups and residents who have contributed to this. I look forward to 

pushing forward with even more determination in 2020. 

3. Recommendations  
 
It is recommended that: 

 

3.1. The Annual Report is made publically available, to engage residents in the 

Haringey 40:20 and Zero Carbon Haringey initiatives. 

3.2. Councillors engage with the initiative and lead action in their community, 

promoting the importance of reducing carbon emissions whilst increasing 

prosperity. 

3.3. The future projects outlined at the end of the report are implemented and further 

opportunities are identified, subject to the availability of external funding and 

grants. 

3.4. Haringey continues to report annually on our progress to reduce emissions by 

40% by 2020 and towards zero carbon.  

 
 

4. Reasons for decision 
 

4.1. In 2009, the Council endorsed the recommendations of the Carbon     
            Commission, which were to:  

4.1.1. Create business models which reinvest wealth back into the borough though 

community energy and a retrofit cooperative network.  

4.1.2. Build a low carbon economy, establishing a green enterprise hub and creating 

training opportunities.    

4.1.3. Boost innovation in the borough through cutting-edge low carbon technological, 

social and financial solutions. 

Page 21



 

Page 4 of 7  

4.1.4. Invest in low-carbon transport, including Dutch style cycling provision and 

alternative fuel vehicles. 

4.1.5. Strengthen community organisations, supporting the transition to a sustainable 

way of living, by sharing best practice and working toge
[...]
ead of PSA at Rokesly School

Page 53



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54

mailto:contact@shine-london.org.uk
http://www.shine-london.org.uk/


• 

• 

• 

• 

Page 55



 

Page 56



Page 57

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/parking-roads-and-travel/travel/neighbourhoods-future-wood-green


Page 58



Page 59

https://www.energysavingtrust.org.uk/


15  

Page 60



. 

Page 61

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/liveable_crouch_end_map_2000x1288px.jpg


DriveNow have recently announced that from February 2020 they will cease operating in 

London. However, Zip Car will continue to operate in Haringey. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

 

 

 

Page 63



 

 

 

Page 64

https://www.livingstreets.org.uk/walk-with-us/walk-to-school


 

                                                                                                        West Green 

Primary  

 

Page 65



 

 

 

Page 66



 

 

 

Page 67



 

Page 68



Page 69

https://mhsgroup.org/
https://www.communityenergy.london/
https://communityenergyengland.org/


Page 70

https://en10ergy.org.uk/


Page 71

https://wolveslane.org/


Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 3/2019/20  
       
FULL COUNCIL 19 March 2020 
 
Chair: Councillor Opoku 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
Full Council is being asked to revoke the Members Allowances Scheme for 
2019/20 as of 31st March 2020; and to approve a new Members Allowances 
Scheme for the municipal year 2020/21 as set out in the recommendations 
below and to take effect from 1st April 2020. 
 

1.2 Full Council is also being asked to approve the appointment of Lisa Klein as 
an Independent Person, and Stephen Ross as Secondary Independent 
Person to the Standards Committee. This is under s28(7) of the Localism Act 
2011 for a period of 2 years commencing 1st July 2020 and ending on 30th 
June 2022; Full Council is further asked to approve the allowance paid per 
annum to the Independent P
[...]
low ance payable in  

 2020/ 21   rem ains at  £11,026 per  annum , and t hat  t h is paym ent  is 

index  linked t o t he    local governm ent  st af f  pay aw ard for  2020 

w hen it  is f inalised  lat er  t h is year” .   We considered t h is increase 

appropr iat e. There w as som e  quest ion ing o f  t h is posit ion, as t he 

increase w ould  have a sim ilar  cost  t o   increasing t he SRA‟s. The 

m ajor it y o f  t he Com m it t ee felt  t hat  t h is w as  just if iab le and should  be 

adopt ed. Given t he uncert ain t y of  t he pot ent ial  percent age increase 

and t im ing o f  t h is decision, it  w as agreed t hat  t h is be  capped at  2% 

and be payable in  t he 2020/ 21 m unicipal year . We t hanked  t he 

 Independent  Advisor , Richard Penn, for  h is w ork and cont r ibut ion 

t o  t he  Com m it t ee. 

 
3. WE RECOMMEND 
 
 That Full Council: 
 
3.1  Revoke the Members Allowance Scheme for 2019/20 as of 31st March 2020;  

 
3.1.1 Approve the new Members‟ Allowances Scheme for the municipal year 

2020/21 as set out on pages 28 to 36 of the attached report at  appendix 2, 
and subject to the date change, to take effect from 1st April 2020; 

 
3.2 Agree, that the Members Basic Allowance percentage increase is to be index 

linked to the local government officer pay percentage increase, capped at 2% 
to be reduced if a lesser percentage is agreed, and to be paid in the 2020/21 
municipal year once the staff pay award has been finalised. 

 
 

4. Appointment of Independent Persons under section 28(7) of the 
Localism Act 2011 (to support the operation of the Code of Conduct by 
the Standards Committee) from 1st July 2020 to 30st June 2022 

Page 77



 
4.1 We considered a report recommending the appointment of Lisa Klein as 

Independent Person and Stephen Ross as Secondary Independent Person 
under  section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011, to support the operation of the 
Code  of Conduct by the Standards Committee. We noted that Independent 
Persons appointed to this position may also be appointed to a panel 
convened to consider a proposal to dismiss a Statutory Chief Officer under 
the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2015. 

 
WE RECOMMEND 
 
 That Full Council: 
 
5.1 Approves the appointment of  Lisa Klein as Independent Person, and Stephen 

Ross as secondary Independent Person under s28(7) of the Localism Act 
2011 for a period of 2 years commencing 1st July 2020 and ending on 30st 
June 2022; 

 
5.2 Approves the allowance to be paid to the Independent Person, and Secondary 

Independent person at £1250.00 and £250.00 per annum respectively. 
 

Page 78



 

Page 1 of 5  

Report for:  Standards Committee 2nd March 2020 
 
 
Title: Independent Review of Members Allowances 2020/21 and 

recommendations to Full Council on the final scheme 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Bernie Ryan – Assistant Director of Corporate Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 
 
Lead Officer:  Ayshe Simsek – Acting Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This Committee has the Constitutional responsibility for considering and 

recommending changes to the Member’s Allowance Scheme (the  
Scheme), to Full Council for adoption. 

 
1.2 At its meeting on 25  June 2019, the Committee agreed to instigate a review 

of the Scheme.  The stated focus was to be on the functions and 
responsibilities of Council Committees, together with the volume and 
complexity of their decision making to ascertain whether the SRA’s provided 
to the Leader, Cabinet Members, Committee chairs, Vice-Chairs and 
Scrutiny Panel Chair’s reflects the allocated allowance. It was agreed that 
the review would be supported by an independent adviser to the 
Committee, and Richard Penn - an LGA Senior Associate - agreed to 
provide independent advice and support to the review. 
 

1.3 At its meeting
[...]
 Member’s maternity, adoption, shared 

parental, paternity or sickness leave and they are not re-elected, or decide not 
to stand for re-election, their basic allowance and SRA, if appropriate will 
cease from the Monday after the election date when they would technically 
leave office.  

 

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  Standards Committee - 2 March 2020 
Item number:   

 
Title: Appointment of Independent Persons under section 28(7) of 

the Localism Act 2011 (to support the operation of the Code 
of Conduct by the Standards Committee) from 1 July 2020 to 
30 June 2022 

 
Report  
authorised by:  Bernie Ryan – Assistant Director Corporate Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Lead Officer: Gina Clarke – Principal Lawyer, Corporate, Employment & 

Education 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

1.1    This report seeks the Committee’s approval to recommend to full Council the 
appointment of Lisa Klein as Independent Person Stephen Ross as Secondary 
Independent Person under section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011, to support 
the operation of the Code of Conduct by the Standards Committee. It should be 
noted that Independent Persons appointed to this position may also be 
appointed to a panel convened to consider a proposal to dismiss a Statutory 
Chief Officer under the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2015.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  
  

 That this Committee recommends: 

 

3.1 That Full Council appoint Lisa Klein as Independent Person, and Stephen Ross 
as secondary Independent Person under s28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 for a 
period of 2 years commencing 1 July 2020 and ending on 30 June 2022; 

 
3.2 That Full Council approve the allowance paid per annum to the Independent 

Person, and Secondary Independent person be £1250.00 and £250

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING FULL COUNCIL HELD ON THURSDAY, 
19TH MARCH, 2020, 7.30PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sheila Peacock, Dana Carlin, Charles Adje, Kaushika Amin, 
Patrick Berryman, John Bevan, Gideon Bull, Vincent Carroll, 
Nick da Costa, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Seema Chandwani, 
James Chiriyankandath, Eldridge Culverwell, Isidoros Diakides, 
Josh Dixon, Erdal Dogan, Joseph Ejiofor, Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn, 
Emine Ibrahim, Sarah James, Adam Jogee, Liz Morris, Felicia Opoku, 
Tammy Palmer, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Elin Weston and Sarah Williams 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
26. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Mayor referred to the notice of meetings, set out at agenda item 1  and Members 
noted this information. 

There was no live stream or recording of the meeting  which was  being held at 
Tottenham Town Hall. 

The Mayor advised that given the serious public health situation and further to 

discussion with the Leaders of both political groups,  the meeting would only be 

considering agenda items 1 to 9 and item 11. 

To give effect to this proposal, Cllr Rice, Labour group Chief Whip,  proposed that  

CSO 25,  be invoked which suspended council standing orders, 3.1 – sub paragraph 6 

– Haringey Debate-  sub paragraph 9 – Deputations and Petitions, sub paragraph 11 

– receive Oral questions from Members, sub paragraph, 16 – Motions. 

Cllr Cawley – Harrison – seconded the motion and  it was agreed to consider agenda 

items 1 to 9 and item 11. 

 

 
27. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were  apologies for absence from: 
 
Hinchcliffe  

Hare 



 

 

Ogiehor 

Barnes 

Chenot 

Connor 

Dennison 

Emery 

Ross 

Rossetti 

Adamou 

Ahmet 

Basu 

Mark Blake 

Brabazon 

Das Neves 

Davies 

Demir 

Dogan 

Gordon 

Hakata 

Mitchell 

Moyeed 

Say 

Stone 

Tabois 

Tucker 

White 

 



 

 

28. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
The meeting noted that there are two items of business, which could not be available 

earlier, and one of which will need to be dealt with at this meeting.  

Item 7 - Attendance at meetings of an authority by a Member - this item was urgent 
given the current public health situation with the Coronavirus and the uncertainty 
around how long restrictions on movement would continue. There was potential for 
this member to be unable to attend meetings in the foreseeable 6 months. 
 
 
In accordance with the agreement to suspend Council Standing Order 3.1 – sub 
paragraph 11, responses to Oral questions would be published in accordance with 
CSO 10.5 d and written answers have been published in accordance with CSO 10.4 
d. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

30. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 24 OF FEBRUARY 2020  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve and sign the  minutes of the Budget full Council Meeting held on the 24 th 
of February 2020. 
 

31. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE 
THE COUNCIL  
 
In view of the need to only consider essential items on the agenda, the Mayor would 
issue details of the engagements attended by herself and Cllr Carlin at a later date. 
 

32. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chief Executive drew Members’ attention to the outline municipal calendar for 
2020/21 noting a change to the Cabinet meeting date from the 7th of July to the 14th of 
July to allow consideration of the quarterly budget report. The calendar was also 
available online. 

As outlined at item 3, there was a tabled report which sought the  approval of Full 
Council that Councillor Hinchcliffe ,due to ill health,  continue to be a member of the 
Council if he does not attend a meeting of the local authority by 9th of June 2020. The 
report also sought approval for Councillor Hinchcliffe to  have until 8th of September to 
attend a meeting of the authority, failing which he will cease to be a member, as 
defined in Section 85(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 



 

 

In the current public health situation, noted that  guidance was likely to come forward 
which would  cover  members that were unable to attend meetings due to the need to 
social distancing,  existing health  issues or  were  self isolating. 
 
 
The Chief Whip  moved the  recommendations set out in both  reports and  it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the attached schedule of meetings for 2020/21 be agreed, noting the date 
change for   the July Cabinet meeting  as the 14th of July and  subject to any 
minor variations to meeting dates that may be required in the course of the 
Municipal Year 2020/21. 

 
2. To note that Councillor Justin Hinchcliffe has been unable to attend Council 

Committee meetings due to ill health, and the last meeting Councillor 
Hinchcliffe attended was 10th of December 2019; 

 
3. To agree that on the basis of continued ill health, Councillor Hinchcliffe will 

continue to be a Member of this Council even if he does not attend a meeting of 
this local authority (as defined in section 85(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972) by 9th of June 2020; and 

 
4. To agree that Councillor Hinchcliffe has until 8th  of September  to attend a 

meeting of the authority (as defined in section 85(2) Local Government Act 
1972) failing which he will cease to be a Member. 

 
 
 
 

33. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND HEAD OF 
LEGAL SERVICES  
 
There were no matters to consider. 
 

34. 9TH ANNUAL CARBON REPORT (2019)  
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Sustainability introduced the ninth 
Annual Carbon Report. The report was created to monitor the progress with reducing 
the borough’s carbon emissions, celebrate successes, and set out ambitions for the 
future.  
 
The Cabinet Member spoke about her commitment to ensuring that the voices of all 
the community were heard and set out how she would do this and the actions that 
would be taken. 
 
The Cabinet Member further spoke about the devastating impacts of extreme weather 
conditions both in the UK and around the world and also recognising that it was a 
socio-economic issue – with the most vulnerable feeling the most severe effects of a 
changing climate. There was a need to consider the impact of climate change on 



 

 

resources and tackling this by making social, institutional, technological and 
behavioural changes to lessen the impact and create a fairer society. 
 
The meeting noted plans in 2020 to publish and adopt the borough’s Climate Change 
Action Plan. This would set out the actions and timeframe to deliver a Zero Carbon 
Borough, working as a community towards its delivery. 
 In addition tackling climate emissions, this would also help improve poor air quality 
which disproportionally impacts children, elderly people and Haringey’s most 
vulnerable communities. 
 

The borough was on track to achieve the 40:20 ambition, two years ahead of 
schedule. However, it was recognised that more work needs to be done to become a 
zero-carbon borough at the earliest possible opportunity.  
 
The Cabinet Member  thanked all staff, community groups and residents who had 
contributed to the achievements for 2019.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Annual Report is made publically available, to engage residents in the 

Haringey 40:20 and Zero Carbon Haringey initiatives. 
 

2. That Councillors engage with the initiative and lead action in their community, 
promoting the importance of reducing carbon emissions whilst increasing 
prosperity. 

 
3. That the future projects outlined at the end of the report be implemented and 

further opportunities be identified, subject to the availability of external funding 
and grants. 
 
 

4. That Haringey continues to report annually on progress to reduce emissions by 
40% by 2020 and towards zero carbon. 

 
35. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 

AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM  
 
As set out at item 26. 
 

36. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  
 
Standards Committee 
 
The Chair of Standards Committee introduced the report which sought to approve a 
new Members Allowances Scheme for the municipal year 2020/21 and  to approve the 
appointment of an Independent Person, and Secondary Independent Person to the 
Standards Committee. This was under s28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 for a period of 
2 years commencing 1st July 2020 and ending on 30th June 2022; Full Council was 
further asked to approve the allowance paid per annum to the Independent Person, 
and Secondary Independent person at £1250.00 and £250.00 respectively. 



 

 

 
In making the Members’ Allowances Scheme the recommendations of the report of an 
Independent Adviser to the Standards Committee who had completed a review of the 
current scheme were considered. The Adviser put forward proposals for increases to 
certain SRA’s as well as recommending index linking the Basic Allowance to the local 
government staff pay award with increases taken forward in the proceeding financial 
year. In  summary, the  committee report advised that  it was not felt appropriate to 
adopt the proposed increases to SRAs in the current economic climate and it was 
agreed that the SRA’s remained at current levels.  
 
The report proposed the Members Basic Allowance percentage increase is to be 
index linked to the local government officer pay percentage increase, capped at 2% to 
be reduced if a lesser percentage is agreed, and to be paid in the 2020/21 municipal 
year once the staff pay award has been finalised. 
 
The  Standards Committee Chair  thanked the Independent adviser and Democratic 
services for their work on the  review. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To Revoke the Members Allowance Scheme for 2019/20 as of 31st March 
2020;  

 
2. To approve the new Members’ Allowances Scheme for the municipal year 

2020/21 as set out on pages 28 to 36 of the attached report at  appendix 2 -
[This  sets out the existing Member’s Allowance Scheme 2019/20] and subject 
to the date change, to take effect from 1st April 2020; 

 
3. To agree, that the Members Basic Allowance percentage increase is to be 

index linked to the local government officer pay percentage increase, capped at 
2% to be reduced if a lesser percentage is agreed, and to be paid in the 
2020/21 municipal year once the staff pay award has been finalised. 
 

4. To approve the appointment of  Lisa Klein as Independent Person, and 
Stephen Ross as secondary Independent Person under s28(7) of the Localism 
Act 2011 for a period of 2 years commencing 1st July 2020 and ending on 30st 
June 2022; 
 
 

5. To approve the allowance to be paid to the Independent Person, and 
Secondary Independent person at £1250.00 and £250.00 per annum 
respectively. 
 

 
Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
 
The Chair of Staffing and Remuneration Committee moved the Committee report and 
its recommendations. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 amended as explained in the attached 
report from the Staffing and Remuneration Committee. 
 

37. HARINGEY DEBATE: SUPPORTING THE WELLBEING OF CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN HARINGEY  
 
As per item 26. 
 

38. TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL RULES OF 
PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10  
 
As per item 26. 
 

39. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13  
 
As per item 26. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


